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Methodology and Promotion el e -

The main aim of the Child Friendly Southampton discovery stage was to collate both intelligence and insight across the city to provide a wider view of the children
and young people in Southampton, and how they feel about a variety of topics.

This engagement activity ran through Summer 2022.

The main route for feedback was our Child Friendly Southampton Baseline Survey, which was circulated across the city with a main version as well as an easy read
version for SEND and early years. We also created some activities to get feedback on certain topics in the questionnaire. The surveys and activities were promoted
in the following ways:

Roadshow

Youth groups

Local Events (e.g. Mela Festival and SPCA Play Day)
Social Media

Education settings

Digital posters

E-bulletins

On the website

Emails to stakeholders and partners

Focus Groups

We also asked and collated questions from other surveys to that ran across the city including:

Children and Young People’s Draft Strategy Consultation (a younger version of the questionnaire was circulated to children and young people across the
city at the end of 2021)

Make your Mark (a poll and a questionnaire was circulated to children and young people across the city in Spring 2022)

School Streets Survey (a survey that was conducted at selected schools in Summer 2022)

This report also outlines some of the key data intelligence figures around children and young people in the city on a variety of topics including safety, health, place
and education. 2
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About the respondents



Child Friendly Baseline Survey & Activities — about the respondents  [itaaei.

School 88%, 634

Sixth form I 2%, 13

15 - 16 (Key Stage 4) || 3% 143
17 - 18 (College / Sixth form) . 3%, 37 Location information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys, Activity 1, Activity 2,

Activity 3 and Activity 4

University I 1%, 7

This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys,
Activity 1, Activity 2, Activity 3 and Activity 4

I F . . b . I
- Gender .+ Ethnicity: .+ Location: |
I . | | I
| | 1
I : I Any other ethnic group I 1%, 8 : : I
! 55%,381 | | P '
| ’ 1 . . . SO14 17%, 131 !
X Iy Asian or Asian British 14%, 98 b ’ !
, i — i ,
: 1 : Black, African, Caribbean or Black British . 5%, 35 : : :
I Male 42%, 290 . o !
| | : Mixed or multiple ethnic groups [ 8%, 53 11 so1s 14%, 111 :
| | |
I Any other gender (including non-binary, 4% 26 : : White British 52255 215 : : |
| . (J 1
gender fluid, transgender) ! [ . [
| ¥ White Other - 10%, 73 | ' 5016 9% 172 |
1 1 ! 1
I Iy L I
! .. . . . I .. . . . b 1
1 This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys : ! This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys L I
I_ _______________________________________________ d o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e FI | 1
e o ' s017 . 4%, 29 I
. . . 1 |
Age: Educational setting: . i
|
1 |
|
|
6-7 (Key Stage 1) - 10%, 104 Home-schooled I 1%, 9 | :
I I
- |
8- 11 (key stage 2) | . =30 Not in education ] 2%, 15 I ; |
X SO19 18%, 140 1
|
| |
I I
" 1
| I
1 |
1 |
" I
I I
" 1
| I
1 |

This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys



Child Friendly Baseline Survey & Activities — about the respondents  [itaaei.

In total, we had 1338 responses from our Child Friendly Baseline Survey and Activities.

We asked these respondents a variety of demographic and profiling questions to ensure that there was a broad representation of children and
young telling us their thoughts and views, and to understand how different children and young people feel across the city.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

1 h ([ ) ) 11
. Parent ' In foster care: | Involved in the youth offending | Tenure:
| 1 | . |
1 | service: i
0, 1 1
: No 97%, 709 : : " 2%, 701 : | : : Owns (with or without a
: H 1, No 99%, 667 | | mortgage) 55%, 221
1 Iy 1!
| i z z
' ! ¥ !
| Yes I 3%, 19 ! ' ves N 3% 21 1 ves [ a%,10 ¥
: ¥ i' §
I I I ! : 1 |
| H I 1
| H | 1
| | | X | H
: ! : I [
! Iy I 1!
! by Iy Pl

Rents from the council or

Young carer:

I
: I
I
! I
! I
! I
: I
; No 86%, 593 :
! I
! I
: I
! l
| Yes 14%, 93 |
! I
: I
! :
! I
! I
! I
: I

I
: I

Disability: Special Education Needs:

1 1
| i !
1 L |
1 :I '
| 1
| ! !
| |
| No 77%515) 1 No 82%, 560 '
| X '
| 1
| i 1
I :' ':
' 1 Yes 18%, 121 X Other
: Yes 23%, 153 1 1!
| I II
I :' ':
| |
| i 1
I b Hy
| L H
| 1
: X ¥
: X :

) - 21%, 83
housing association

Rents from a landlord . 23%, 94

1%, 6

This information was asked in the Baseline ' This information was asked in the Baseline

& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys
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Communication

Across the city:
. Information about children’s rights is shared with children, young people and adults in different ways.
. People know when important decisions affecting children, young people and families are being made. ‘



. . _ . . southampton
Communication Badge — key findings

For the communication badge, we spoke to young people about finding out information. We found out that:

o  The majority of children and young people we surveyed know what children’s rights are.

o  They mostly found out about their rights at school, compared to anywhere else.

o 1in 10 respondents disagreed that children and young people have rights in Southampton.

o Respondents from minority ethnic and younger age groups selected that they know what children’s rights were more, and that they had learnt about them
more, compared to white ethnicities and older age groups.

o  When asked about finding information about things to, places to get help and children’s rights, over a fifth of respondents selected it was difficult to find
information.

o The top two places that respondents currently go, and the top two places where they would most like to go to find information on these topics, are friends and
family, and school.

o 17% of respondents selected that they currently get information from the library, compared to almost half of respondents who said that they would like to get
information from the library.

o Compared to other sections, ‘getting information’ was the topic that children and young people were least interested in answering questions about.



Heard about children’s rights southampton
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Base respondents: 656

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

HAlot mAlittle ® Not at all

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Culture, Communication **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
: N : Ethnicity:
Question: Have you heard or learnt about the following? | have heard | White ethnicities TR 56% 25%
. . 1 Minority ethnic groups 36% 48% 16%
1
about children'’s rights | Tore,
1
Owns (with or without a mortgage) 21% 55% 24%
L I
OL’“”’ 1 Rents from a landlord* 24% 59% 17%
1 Rents from the council or housing association* 27% 50% 23%
: Location:
| S014* 41% 47% 12%
1 S0O15 * 24% 56% 20%
A lot 24% : S016 * 28% 54% 18%
| SO17** 30% 61% 9%
1 SO18* 14% 67% 19%
1 SO19* 18% 46% 36%
: Characteristics:
| Young carer* 32% 53% 15%
1 Disabled / health conditions 19% 58% 23%
A little 54% 1 Special education needs 17% 55% 28%
: Age:
| 8-11(Years3-6) A 46% 24%
1 12 -14 (Years7-9) 24% 57% 19%
: 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11) 16% 54% 30%
| 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 19% 63% 19%
1 Gender:
1 Male PRV 50% 27%
0,
Not at all 23% : Female 24% 58% 18%
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1
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Learning about children’s rights at school

Base respondents: 455

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

HmAlot = Alittle mNotatall

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
. . 1 ..
Question: Have you heard or learnt about the following? | have learnt | Ethnicity:
. - | H iciti % % %
about children’s rights at school . - L= L i
' Minority ethnic groups
. 1
OL"GII' | Tenure:
: Owns (with or without a mortgage)
| Rents from a landlord*
| I Rents from the council or housing association* 29% 27% 44%
0,
Alot 22% : Characteristics:
: Young carer* 34% 42% 25%
| Disabled / health conditions*
I Special education needs*
|
I Age:
A little 41% | 8-11(Years3-6)* 35% 45% 20%
: 12 - 14 (Years 7-9)
I 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)* 18% 34% 47%
| 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**  |EEX0 35% 54%
: Gender:
: Male 23% ERA 41%
Not at all 37% I Female 22% 47% 31%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Communication
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Learning about children’s rights somewhere else

Base respondents: 422

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

B Alot mAlttle mNotatall

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
. - | Ethnicity:
Question: Have you heard or learnt about the following? | have learnt | White ethnicities E o e
about children’s rights somewhere else | Minority ethnic groups*
|
Overall: I Tenure:
| Owns (with or without a mortgage)
: Rents from a landlord* R 42% 45%
: Rents from the council or housing association* |4 32% 54%
A lot 12% I Characteristics:
: Young carer**
| Disabled / health conditions*
: Special education needs*
| Age:
|
: 8-11 (Years 3 - 6)*
A little 39% : (Years )
: 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9)
: 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)*
I 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**
: Gender:
| Male [ 33% 55%
Not at all 49% : Female |3 44% 42%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Communication
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Children’s rights

Key findings: * Respondents that selected they knew what children’s right were and had learnt about them
to the highest extent included those from minority ethnic groups and younger age groups.

Overall:
| know what children’s rights are 26% 51% 23%
| have heard about children's rights 24% 54% 23%
| have learnt about children’s rights at school 22% 41% 37%
| have learnt about children’s rights somewhere else 12% 39% 49%
HAlot mAlttle ®Notatall
Do you agree or disagree that all children in Southampton have rights? 79% 10% 11%

B Agree total M Neither M Disagree total

Badge/s related: Culture, Communication
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Finding information on things to do for you and your family

Base respondents: 51

The detail:

Question: How easy do you think it is to find information on these topics: Things to do in Southampton for you and your family

Overall:

(0]

Neither 20%

Not that easy 20%

Not very easy at all _ 8% Not easy total

(0)

Badge/s related: Communication, Culture, Family and Belonging
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Base respondents: 51

The detail:

Question: How easy do you think it is to find information on these topics: Places that you and your family can visit to get help

Overall:
Neither 14%
Not that easy 18%

6%

Not very easy at all
y easy Not easy total

Not sure

Badge/s related: Communication, Culture, Family and Belonging
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Finding information on children’s rights

Base respondents: 51

The detail:
Question: How easy do you think it is to find information on these topics: Children’s rights
Overall:
Very easy _ 8% Easy total
Neither 18%
Not that easy 25%
Not very easy at all _ 14% Not easy total

Not sure

Badge/s related: Communication, Culture
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Where to find information

Base respondents: 47 Base respondents: 45

Where would you like to go to get this information in the
future?

Where do you go to get information about these topics?

Friends and family 74%

Friends and family 67%

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
school | - I
s | school | -~
Council website _ 28% |
Ticrok | = : Library | -
0
. - schootwevsic | >~
School website _ 26% |
- conciweosice |
|
Facebook _ 19% | Vouth Clut
Librar 17% I
y o | Instagram | =<~
(]
Instagram - 17% :
' ricro I >+~
Snapchat - 15% : ’
No Limits 15% |
° | snapchot | >
(]
Twitter - 13% :
' racebook [N -7~
|
Youth Club - 6% |
- . i No Limits [N 2
-
° |
: other [ 3%
|
|
|

Badge/s related: Communication



